
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: May 17, 2016 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

ContractorNendor Name (DBA): ISS Facility Services, Inc. 

Project Title/Description: 
Janitorial Services for Outlying A Facilities 

Purpose: 

or Procurement Director Award D 

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-12-652, Amendment No. Four (4). This contract amendment 
increases service fees for each site by 0.95%, updates Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying A (Add: 
Sam Lena Library, University of Arizona Laboratory, two (2) buildings on Mt. Lemmon, Walker Road Administration 
and 1313 S Mission Road #10. Discontinue: 1313 S Mission Road #17, Ellie Townsen Community Center, and 
Picture Rocks Community Center.), amends the County's living wage requirements, and increases award amount by 
$67,000.00 to a cumulative amount of $3,038,200.00 through the remainder of the term (06/30/2017). The additional 
funding is primarily due to services at several newly serviced County facilities (Library District: Sam Lena Library; 
Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department: University of Arizona Laboratory, two (2) buildings on Mt. Lemmon, 
and Walker Road Administration), and living wage price adjustment. 

Administering Department: Facilities Management. 

Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010 Competitive Sealed Bidding, Solicitation #36839 was 
conducted. On 05/12/2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an award of six (6) contracts in a cumulative amount 
of $12,786,500.00 with five (5) year terms. The award included the authority for the Procurement Director to 
reallocate the award amounts among the contracts without further action by the Board of Supervisors provided that 
the sum of the revised contract amounts did not exceed the sum of the contract award amounts. Master Agreement 
MA-P0-12-652 was approved for a cumulative 5-year contract amount of $2, 721,000.00. 

Amendment 1: On 06/18/2013, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract amendment to increase service fees 
for each site by 3%, update Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying A, amend the County's living wage 
requirements, and increase award amount by $75,000.00 to a cumulative amount of $2,796,000.00. 

Amendment 2: On 07/01/2014, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract amendment to increase service fees 
for each site by 2.5%, update Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying A, amend the County's living 
wage requirements, and increase award amount by $89,400.00 to a cumulative amount of $2,885,400.00. 

Amendment 3: On 07/07/2015, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract amendment to increase service fees 
for each site by 1.5%, update Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying A, amend the County's living 
wage requirements, and increase award amount by $85,800.00 to a cumulative amount of $2,971,200.00. 

Attachment: Master Agreement MA-P0-12-652, Amendment No. Four (4). 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
County buildings will be cleaned on a regular basis. 

Public Benefit: 
County buildings will be clean and sanitary for public use. 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Services performed as scheduled with periodic inspections. 

Retroactive: 
No 

6S:20Ud 9f.,120ISO idaa a,nJoAd 



Original Information 

Document Type: ______ Department Code: _____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ______ _ 

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ------
D Expense Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ ------------
Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: -----------------------------
Contra ct is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 

DYes D No 

OYes D No 

DYes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment Information 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Document Type:_M_A _____ Department Code: _P_O ____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):_1_2-_6_5_2 ____ _ 

Amendment No.:4 AMS Version No.: 13 ------------
Effective Date: 07/07/2016 New Termination Date: ------------
jgj Expense D Revenue i:gJ Increase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $67,000.00 -~------
Funding Source(s): General Fund 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: $67,000.00 ~~-----------------------

Contact Julie I< McWilliams, Commodity Contracts Officer­

Department: Procurement Jf\ 
Department Director Signature/Oat :(JJ:':2::---"-"'?t''--"-":.,,,---rr..:::...:...:....::_~-------------
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: ---r"~~~f/J'~~:::::._-r_JL::;;~~-:_ ___ ----c-r---.----

County Administrator Signature/Date: ,----.:!=L..,~:;;;;;::;t~~~~:'.Jk::J!:;2;~~'4--~~~/.).'_j, __ 
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 



MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 12000000000000000652 

Description: Janitorial Services Outlying A Facilities JFB 36839 

Pima County Procurement Department 

130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl 

Tucson AZ 85701 

Issued By: JULIE MCWILLIAMS 

Phone: 5207243718 

Email: julie.mcwilliams@pima.gov 

ISS FACILITY SERVICES INC 

3860 S PALO VERDE STE 308 

TUCSON AZ 85714 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: STANDARD GROUND 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 

MA Version: 13 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

Days: 

Initiation Date: 07-07-2015 

Expiration Date: 06-30-2017 

NTEAmount: 

Used Amount: 

HOWARD KORN 

520-514-5422 

$3,038,200.00 

$2,330,975. 78 

howard.korn@us.issworld.com 

0.0000 % 

30 

Increase not to exceed (NTE)amount by $67,000.00, increase unit pricing 0.95°/o, update service site and inventory data, and amend Pima 
County Living Wage effective 7/7/2016. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. Attachments: Master Agreement. Amendment #4. 

Page: 1 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and 

Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the solicitation documents used to establish this agreement. All Transactions 

and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

Master Agreement No: 12000000000000000652 MA Version: 13 Page: 2 

Line Descri tlon 

Janitorial Services Outlying A Facilities 
Service Contract Amt Service From Service To 
$0.00 07-07-2015 06-30-2017 

2 FREE FORM Janitorial Services 
Service Contract Amt Service From Service To 
$0.00 07-07-2015 06-30-2017 

3 Extra Svc Per Hour (includes washing ext grnd floor windows) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
Q.QQQQ Dfo HOUR $14.87 

4 Extra Services Carpet Cleaning p/sqft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % SOFT $0.09 

5 Extra Services Hard Floor Strip/Wax p/sqft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % SOFT $0.16 

6 Minimum Service Charge (if less than one hour) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 °/o EA $27.04 

7 Cost for Power Wash of sidewalk p/job sm up to 1000 sq fl 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 °/o EA $27.04 

B Cost for Power Wash of sidewalk p{job mdm up to 2500 sq ft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $29.75 

9 Cost for Power Wash of sidewalk pfjob lg over 2500-4000 sqft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 D/o EA $32.45 

10 Power Wash entry Sam Lena library 1 X month 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 %1 EA $59.5 

11 Complete cleaning of chairs per chair 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $2.7 



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 

PROJECT: Janitorial Services for Outlying A Facilities 
NO. 11t,-Pp- !Z- t6L 
AMENDMENT NO. -.::..D+'f---

CONTRACTOR: ISS Facility Services, Inc. This number must appear on all 
invoices, correspondence and 

CONTRACT NO.: MA-P0-12000000000000000652 documents pertaining to this 
contract. 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: Four (04) 

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 07/01/12 - 06/30/17 
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/30/17 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/17 

ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
PRIOR AMENDMENTS: 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: 

$ 2,721,000.00 
$ 250,200.00 
$ 67,000.00 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 3 038 200.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Contract for services as referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article Ill - Compensation and Payment, have agreed to 
add the funding anticipated to satisfy requirements for the janitorial services, and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article Ill - Compensation and Payment, have agreed to a 
0.95% increase in Unit Price of Exhibit B; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article Ill - Compensation and Payment, have agreed to 
update Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article Ill - Compensation and Payment, have agreed to 
increase Living Wage in Exhibit D in order to be in compliance with COUNTY'S annual adjusted rate. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

CHANGE: ARTICLE Ill -COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT: 

And 

And 

And 

From: 

To: 

" ... in amount not to exceed two million nine hundred seventy one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($2,971,200.00)." 

" ... in amount not to exceed three million thirty-eight thousand two hundred dollars 
($3,038,200.00)." 

Remove Exhibit B (AM03): Unit Prices (Net 30 Days Payment Term) in its entirety and replace with 
Exhibit B (AM04): Unit Prices (Net 30 Days Payment Term) - Outlying A. 

Remove Exhibit C (AM03): Service Site and Inventory Data in its entirety and replace with Exhibit C 
(AM04): Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying A. 

Remove Exhibit D (AM03): Living Wage Requirements and Certificate in its entirety and replace with 
Exhibit D (AM04): Living Wage Requirements and Certificate. 



The effective date of this Amendment shall be July 7, 2016. 

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the parties. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

PIMA COUNTY 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATIEST 

Clerk of Board 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Tobin Rosen, Deputy County Attorn' 

•-th(1(, 
Date 

co~~ 

~ih _, 
Authorized Officer Signature 

/~~ ~/.} t{:4. 
Printed Name and itle 



LocaUcn OuUaylng A 
A<!dreu "Ernployt,e\'. need ~ecurity check c!ear.ince 

tin•~ 

AclUi! Pt<\!Ullon. Bm.>dw~y· B100E. Oroo<lw• 
Animal Ccnlro• 10•-,lt,;·'·1 t, ,1~:11,, 400JtlSOvorlloll 

' Animal Conuo,. Adm Tr.>So, 4000 ti Slvotbell 

Floo! Sor,,oe• H•y E,:u,p Shop ,121o1dg 1_00(] ,q ft) Cloud 1a-01-1s 1313 S Mi,oi~n Rd 

Floo! Sof\'<eo~ Offccn #4,5,6_7 CloHd 1a-01-14 !]13 S M, .. ian Rd 

• T,anspa,tanon • M,.,.,~n Rd 124, 20 I bldg ,paco 32,000~ ~I \J\JS M, .. lon 

' l'nnt Ohep Bid~ 1'11' b I blog tpooo O,OOO"'l ft! 13tJS.M<a•lenRd 
IT W,roloH so,.ico• e1ug I ;r; e 1313 S. M<a0<an Rd 

" Su""'"" Cl W.tohouR• 121 tJ\3 S M,aoien Rd 

m Tr,,os • l-+aug"1onnr,,ng1an 4751 5. MosqUlto Ranch 

" 
Ml. l•mmon Camra,1 St:11,:,n Mt lommon 

" 
Mui! rrntanen -Wo,r 3781 N H1 -o, 110J 

" 
Coeouotf'lo E,10,,.;on 4220 n C•mp1>e11 

" Las Mos lum;,,g Conto, (•hop, ,t>awrm cio•n by,tudonis IOI; sq ~I 23W Vth S!root 

" HoolJh./lanh S,do Cl,ns: J55011 '" 
Ho•lth-1\liC Contra Ool Su, 1631 S 101h Avenuo 

" 
" \\,1C • Remo"' Rd 4500 N. Romon, Rd 

'" WNM~n,, Rd F"'ld Offico l!ra,lor;, 1100 oq "i t,!o c!aRd 4--01-14 504JW !"a Rd 

'" Floot Sorncn Ro"' Rm Ina Rd 50038 W Ina Rd 

w l"a Rd (Sal<d w .. 10) o,to o\l<pon:tod """'""' 7.01·14 5301 W Ina Rd 

" Vacal>anal lti~h Soheal 5(125 W Ina lld 

" 
L•btaty-lloa<Canyon 0559 E Tam1uo V•nl• 

" L,Ora,y-Cotal,no •• !5560 rJ Orado Rd 

" 
lilir~,y·Marono and Mor,ma Gav! Con\or c• IJ370LanAoo .... Rd 

" 
l•brory-tlan,m 7:100 fl 5haMcn Rd 

" 
L,t,,ar1·Ri.o,Conlor ~05E R,vorRd 

~7 L,bmy·Sornlo"" 1607 5 Str, Avon~• 

" ~"""!fl'lctuto !lpc•o• G;!S5 N Sona.Ina Rd 

" 
"''"in• (Om,. Conm • l\lto,jlf" noo ti Shanrmn Rd 

" 
lj~!fhW",1 Jurildal Cento,• •ij55 N Shomtac, Placo 

" P,ma VHS· Swoolwo.to, RO • l>u•lo•hjl clO$<rd 5-!ornoved WOOW Swootwalor 

32 flao•• Rd wt/ T<o•tmon1 Plan! Ad""""t,a,.o l"''''"'"''.j'" ,,1,ac,1,,·1•,b;>•t :?600 Swootwalor Rd 

" VWVM • Rcchoy Rd Oporabcn 3300 II R1oho1 llt! 

" WNM • F;old Offico Opora,o'1• J:15511 Oot!~o 

;; ~t,erl!!-Cst.,li,i• 0 .. 1,.,.,,,~"· 16134 N O<aclo Rd 

'" 
~n,,rlff·r.lucnn ~ub,,a1Joa• asgg T•nQu• vo,do 

" 
Tangor.no LanOfJI T,a.io, ·01opur,""'J""o!.:!01l Tan onno/ld 11·10 

" 
\Noa,!s6ranchU~rary :1455 ti lot Avonuo 

'" 
H,mmol Pork L•tltaty 10:l5N T1111 

" 
Wlmot6ranc!1LO>r.1ty 5:ION WlrT>otRd 

" Mar,t,o COOFO! L•<;<ary 1Jn N Catal,na 

" 
P,ma County H .. ~~ Ea,t 5i:lo. Roecrda,o: 4 •u,!u 6920 E. Broa<l#a 

" Tol!AbboHL•brary 7600 N Sho,l,r Or .. Flcw,"11 Wol~ L,~'"'l' 1730W Wo1rna,o 

EXHIBIT 8 /AM04): UNIT PRICES (NET JO DAY PAYMENT TERMS) -OUTLYING A 

cu,nn! freq. ol Appr<>1ln,aloly 
Sorvl:e (dayo) Cloonlng Sq. fl 

M-F 12.600 

~Viol &.OOQ 

M-F 2,;'00 

"' m ~, :..eoo 

"' B1W ~, 5.4&1 ,., 1.600 ~, ,oo 
1 Xpotw•o~ ;woo 

'. ,wool; Rosi RmOnii ,., ·= 
M·F :l • !ull 5 RRK a= ,., 14,000 

,., B.550 

M-F J,200 
anco a moaU, Sat 

"' 2440 

"' 1.0!lf! 

:I I porwool; (Tu-F) R•s1Rm0r.l ,., 1400 

M-F ·= 
M-5at .. -
M·Sat 2400 

Tuo·5•1 ·~, 
M·Sat rn= 
~Viat "~' 
M·Sa1 7700 

, .. 1700 

"' '~" 
M·f 0141 

M-f ,= 
M-F 11,000 

"' '"" M-F ·= 
Tu .. Fn ,oo 

M-f ;,oo 
Thu=Jai full ·~" 

M·Sat ·= 
M·Sa1 ·= 

7 x ..... , ·= 
!,Hat noo 

"' "= 
M-S•1 -IJ.SOI ·= 

Pricing tor P,ldngfor full 
Standartl llor,lco' llorvl<e' 

s1.:zsan 12.551 46 

i\,2JI Bl $2.512 SJ 

i30909 Ha:174 

,000 moo 
moo moo 

umao4 $1.4260-I 

173915 11,507.56 

130207 $77942 

1249.10 151JBJ4 

l:l00-9{) 1777.0-4 

11,0J1.J6 11-Z7.7S 

1!;1!2.SU 11.35300 

17!!0~2 11.59247 

IM56J $1.003.94 

S1,1e527 !1.44540 

S7B4.72 
!u.1707 

152501 1540 99 

moo moo 
$2J845 540045 

moo ,aoo 
$45340 155202 

!l,4!1554 l1.a2J OJ 

ss1,11 so;G47 

H0464 soosr.rr 
S1.S17E:I 12.045 SB 

SUX1474 11.2:!5.:m 

180159 J1.U7511 

H03J; 51.000 37 

J5o064 11.14370 

Sl.2!17 33 52.04ij SS 

1000 ,aoo 
moo ,aoo 

$UU5J 11.oasro 

$&4330 11,31;1.45 

im.n $56655 

JG209:l' i!.:?G66a 

'"" moo 
11.1noo J1,435.J6 

$7J055 ·=~ 
$HOO~O 12,312.ml 

$!IB954 }1,054.B\ 

11.30940 $1.500.a:l 

li!.75034 lt.145.5-4 

li61267 l747,.;o 

1 of 2 

Eltondod Annual 

11500660 

$14.7B1.95 

$4.&!i:JOO 

moo 
moo 

la.3S8 45 

18,569713 

54.5ll4.6J 

$2,!19022 

14.57061 

115,003 11 

!S.19464 

19.367,49 

113.007.29 

$17.34547 

!9.17ll67 

H,C01.BO 

moo 
12.001.44 

,aoo 
$6.!0500 

$21.60591 

$7.517 ij7 

111.6:!DSI 

12U50~ 

114.70354 

112.00\ :l6 

SS,919 a1 

l6.727UJ 

115.511700 

moo 
moo 

510.U74JO 

H.72031 

SJ.lJ2W 

H.451 oo 
moo 

i17.;1;!4 36 

110,DDO 01 

SV,752,24 

S1J,01757 

S1U.1ij1 !J:l 

li,'5,74ij5,J 

18.00B 8-1 

511• 5pocmc Servlcoo 

J X wool< (Sol )Ira>!,, f\o:,o_ cJ,.,,o fir.;! no Ooy 

orno .. on1v 

Shoo na doon 

S•t. C!ons:o <>nCII u month. nil!h1 cllf\""' on Wod c,u,u,o unUI 
midmgh!. mu•I cJ .. n on., can;c 

R,tRmOnlt 

PoworW•~h onny 1Xmanll1 

J X Wooi< lt .. htomaval 

o,car1 a nor hro !or ~oar;, t•••• :i dayg 

Full~<!•• 

lntono• ;Ian spa I deaned n, ulan 

H<>oro Available 
klCloon 

5 prnJa 7am 

5 pmlo 7am 

8 amU>Spm 

5i,n,1o 7am 

Sr.m107om 

7•m1a5om 

7 on,10 5pm 

7am lo5orn 

s,,,, 10 7am 

5om1o7am 

Bornl:>Sam 

OornlaBom 

6i,rnt:>Bam 

Somto7om 

8i,mtofl om 

8r.mtoaam 

Pol•ntia! 
Wottl<ly 

Minimum 
Mon~OU'1 

" m 

1575 

:m 

'" 

'" 

W75 

1475 

'" 

ins .. 
" 4575 

62.S 

1425 



EXHIBIT B {AM04): UNIT PRICES {NET JO DAY PAYMENT TERMS)- OUTLYING A 

Locotlon CuUaylng A 

•Ernpfoyu~s need r.ecurity check cl;,~rnnce 
U"o# 

Jack>an Ro-~mploym•nl C•n••• 11rn:lu:ju ••tone, c<,,.,oarm) 
A5 l~<~en ,orvicn> b,ril~Jn~I 

A7 Catal,na CCS Commumty $orv100•. 1nc:IU001a foo~ bank 

4a Caorl,n, PCHO 1-ioaPo, 5ooiico, 

49 W.NM ROMP lab {now old~) o.10 to fol •orvioo 12--0\.15 

so #10 Tr.anw:~ana~. offiou an<! bothrnom •1a<tod knl 1,1 :io14 

51 RV,,'ROIC .. ldEn "'"""" 

52 O,o VaOe l1bro,-y 

53 l'loor Adm1rn,tranon an<i 5hepo 

57 UofAlat,o,,.u,, 

59 Ml lemmon O\J11d,~g VW'I 

GO !.I! lommon ""''"' Ww 

61 Wall-e<RdAdmW/11 

6:? Tota! Monthly Coot Cumrnt Sorvlco Uo!od Abovo 

GJ Tollll Yoarly Coot ll1tod A~ovo (Lino UH l 1l MO) 

71 Cos! for Powor WaoM er o,dowal, pljob m<lm upU> :?5005q It 

72 Cool fo< P=orW .. t, or o,Oowoi. PIJQb ltg •••• ~00 4000 '4 ~ 

n Pcwo<W .. hontryS•m lon> lll>rory 1 Xmon!h 

74 Complot• tloon,"O of di•~• pot ch•it 

75 Ad<fl 50MCO$ Toor! Monthly Coot 

76 Add"I Sorvlou Total Yurly Co1t 

A<l<lten 

400 E Wth Erreot 

160:? S J•<I Avo 

'.!S'.!S E. rlow••• 

'.!S3S E ttaw,., 

30'.!S W El Comma ool Corra 

1313 S ~l,,;01onfl<1 

1J1J 5 1,1, .. ,0.,ll<I #17 

1J(l5WtJa .. nr,rO, 

129! 51,1,.,mnlld 

1J1JS!,lo;.,onfldl1! 

1J1J S !,l,s .. onlld Ill 

1J1J S!.lr,••onfld #1[);Jwn1 

29511 E Callo Agu• Nuo,o 

\007 s eu, Avonu• 
l:ls:JJ t< SaO<n<>Canyon 

Curnn1 F•"'l· or Appradmatoly Prlclnglcr 
Sorvloo l<l•y•) Clunlnu sq. fl sto.n~•rd suvloo· 

,,, 
""" $Ems~s 

l.\.f aooa 5495 JO 

M·f :?500 1a1001 

"' ,ooa J;~,74 

,.H 40,0l'.l{l S2.51J 76 

•H 550J sooano 
JXw .. Ofui ,- 14&aaa 

GXw••• full 24.752 "" 
2full5flRK IJ~4 122:10.16 

2!"115flRK !CS;>4 51,:la7.70 

21ul!5RRK 0,00 IEIE6JO 

21ull5RRK 1:140 150~ OJ 

~\.f hJII 211132 52.10554 

f1Ranly<!a1 ·= ·~ 145~:rn 

one•"""'"' m 

117044 

$27044 

$71J07 

SA.277.10 

• Yollowaru (1hadodl ropro1en11 cumtnl tetvloo lovol. Th• bid wm l>e ovaluo!ed by curronl unilco lovel. P1oaH provldo altom•lo pricing fer Increased or roducod ,ervioo 
\ovol lor poulb!o lunr,o adJu1miont1. 

Pr!olng Jor Full 
e,1,n~e~ Annual Siio Speelflo Servlon 9ervloe• 

$1,418 9J sa,;Mo !l5 Su,ro, roqwo• Poondoarnnypcle:y 

$1.010 4\ $5.!MJ S7 

11.:!!,4 0\ 17,435 J7 lnd"°u c:IHmny alfoo<I ban••• noedod 

1618.75 17,400.07 

15,HaaJ l:l0.!65 40 

ll,!l5JOO i\O.!l05GJ ,nclu<I .. OathN>orno 01,oaro! bu,iclln 

S!.01J 6:l $5&6251 

lJ.:i1e.75 $30,601 [)4 

54.S6saa s:mase 1J h•r><l•o•cf:rmooll•n,c, 

RB51 32 SIG.77246 

S1.G71 :?S $1\595~11 

S1JJ:!0Do 1605!l20 

14.295JI S:15.2565:l 

$92672 15.45!.JO 

S4B~S6 RB44.4U 

2 of 2 

lt>Cloan 

5i,mto 7 am 

i>i,mto7 om 

5pmto7am 

5~mto7am 

5,,,,..1,7 om 

7amloJpm 

5cmta 7 om 

Spmto 7 om 

5pmto7om 

5pmto7am 

5pmto7am 

5pmlo 7orn 

PotooUal 
Wtt!ly 

Minimum 

12 75 

as 

"' 
" 

" 



"""" .... 
"""''"'" 
1'.:::' .. '"·~::" 
'.;:'".';:-·:: 
l,o:,,r ·-·· 1,.,,, .... _... 1,,.,.,,..,..,,:.: 

;;:::~ 
u, ...... ~. 

!:':::~: 
.. «- ...... 

,..,.,,.......... '"" 
I""°'""""""" 
!~~-~:--· 
1,.,,, ........... 
1-·--~·" -·---:· ·:, ,.,.,, ..... ,... • n,.,., 
""'" ""'!!"' '~"'"' """""'~ 
"'"""""'" '"''"~•V"'• 
·~·-·""·" 
"""'··-~ ,,,,.,..., 
,,,,.,, ..... ., 
"""C...N 
""'''"' ... ':!<.. 

="'"""""' ,,,,,,.,._.., 
1,c,:,,,..,,._ ...... ~ .. ~ 
""" ·--,,,,. , __ 
re,wc,,., .. ~ ... 
""'"""'""' 
,m<U.MTIO"H 

,,.,..,,., ....... ,:,, 
'"''"""""'"' ,,.,,.....,,., 
""'"-"'"' .,.,,_.,., 
;:,:;•··=· .. "'' 

'~'"" 
'""'"''""·'·' .. ,.·-~· 
....... u 

1, n-~• 
"··-··· ,, .. .,,.,. ar,, 

"··-~· 0, WO-~· 

'~""' ,~ ..... 
a,,.,. 
'"'""' ,u .... 

... -u ...... "''""' "•-u 
""'"' a.,,., 
a.,,., 

:.~:.;:; ,...,..,, 
..., ..... " ... 

-;.;::;:.; 
""'"'"" =, ..... 

=, ..... 

'""""" 

"'" 

.... ,,,,, 
::-

""" .... 
,1 

-d 
·.a; 

., .. , 
.,,,i 
.,.1 

,,,,,1 

,d 

'"' 
"'! ,,.,1 

.,.,i 

.... I 

"" '"'' 

"'' 

"" "' 

-;i· ., ., ,, 

" ., ,, 
,I 

"' 

,, ., 
;f--; 
., ,, ., ., 

., ., ., ., ., ,, ., ., ' ' 

m 
~ 

f-
l~ 

' 

' ,_ 

-1:: ,_ ,_ ,_ 
,_ 

,. 

-; 

-; 

. .. , 

.,. ·- '"' ' 4 ,, 
''I" •. :7:~-:~, '';12 ::: 

"""!!!l',..1 •.•• ! 

'"'" 
"'" :~:: 
,., .. ., 

"""'=""""" '"=- ,,,,.,, .. - .... 

''"""'"'"~c,. ,,,_,.,..,_,,.--
,1 ........ ,,.. 

::1"~· c::-:" 
,,1 .. .......,,, '"~' 

·- ' ==:: 

·-~.;, 
'':!:....'­
·-· c 

-~· ::;: 
-~ =--l 
,,... ' f=!-' 
,;:;:'", ::~: 

=~: 

. 

,~,.-.,c ::;....,'c ,~ :::::-1 ~--,.... :: 
~; ..... ~b _,,.,_ ..... , 



EXHIBIT D (AM04): LIVING WAGE REQUIREMENTS AND CERTIFICATE 

This solicitation is subject to the Pima County living wage requirements as provided in the Pima County 
Procurement Code section 11.38 which specifies that a living wage requirement be included in County 
contracts for specific services. 

Contractors entering into eligible contracts with Pima County for the covered services shall pay a living 
wage to their eligible employees for the hours expended providing services to Pima County. Eligible 
employees shall receive a wage not less than $11.85 per hour. A contractor may pay its eligible 
employees a wage of no less than $10.55 per hour if the contractor provides health benefits with a 
monthly value at least as high as the difference between that wage and a monthly wage based on $11.85 
per hour. Contractors shall include all costs necessary for complete compliance to the living wage 
requirement. Pima County Title 11. Chapter 38. Pima County Living Wage can be referenced at the 
following link. 

https://www.municode.com/library/az/pima county/codes/code of ordinances?nodeld=TIT11 PICOPRCO 
CH11.38PICOL/WA 

In bid preparation, Contractors will need to consider the possibility of increased administrative costs. The 
following is a brief description of key Living Wage reporting requirements. These are not limited to but 
include: 
One time reports: Due at the beginning term of each contracUrenewal 

-> Payroll calendar 
-> Certificate of Living Wage Payments Form 
-> Master Listing of employees eligible to work on Pima County jobs 
-> Listing of Subcontractors to be used (if applicable) 

Staffing Plans. Including Subcontractors (work schedules): Due prior to work performed to enable the 
Compliance Officer to rate check and interview employees; If there is not sufficient time prior to 
performing work, then a plan must be submitted as soon as possible after work is performed: 

-> Name of employee(s) who will be working 
-> Where work is performed 
-> Approximate time-frame work will be performed 
-> Revised plan IF any information changed from the original staffing plan 

Payroll Reports: Must be provided to the Compliance Officer 7 days after EVERY pay period 
-> Statement of Compliance 
-> Payroll Summary Reports: 

• Name of all employees on a Pima County job 
• Total hours worked/rate of pay/gross pay/paycheck number 
• Support documentation for this information 
• Signed "Statement of Compliance" even if no payroll performed 

Subcontracted Labor (if applicable): Packets are required to be submitted to Pima County's 
Compliance Officer as soon as the Subcontractor is issued payment. This includes: 

-> A letter signed by subcontractor indicating that laborers associated with the work billed on 
their attached invoice were paid at or above the Living Wage required rate. 

-> the check# and date which this invoice was paid should be noted. 
-> Attach the appropriate staffing plans (work schedules) of the subcontractor to this invoice. The 

subcontractor employee payroll check# needs to be noted beside their employee (s) name. 

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank) 



• PIMA COUNTY 
Fll<X"JHlllllf 

PIMA COUNTY PROCUREMENT 
130 ~V CONGRESS ST .. 3RD FLOOR 

TUCSON, ARIZONA 05701-1317 
TELEPi·lOl~E 1;520) 724-8101, FAX (520) 222-t4EM 

CERTIFICATION OF LIVING WAGE PAYMENTS 

This firm certifies that lt will meet all speclflcatlons, terms, and conditions contained in the Living 
Waye Contrnct Ordinance: AND that Ir h1bor Is subcontractod, subcontractors will he held to the 
exatl terms that arc roqulrod of this rlnn. 

Yos_L No___ II no, you must explafn all doviatlons ln ·writing. 

Company Name· ;;;-{/&t~ .. //,- tj'Y rkr:vt' c:.e::; _z;;;,c . .-

Descnrtion of Secvices: #;,> //P,-1' 4~ _y...-::::z.t.-</-"&""'::-LL-----------
Job Lncalior1 :::o/?? h.,,..-,; 

;;, 
c:?//,{..y/,," ef' tP,-'/h//J e c /.Jc,-;/,,,&,,~, d?;;.<"/. p ;, p ? v 

D 

Address: 

IPLEASE CHECK ONE(SI THAT APPLY) 
t do rierebt agree lo pay all eiigibll::! emplo;,;;·es v1ar'l':ir.g on the above flslr;·:l cor1tr<1c1 at 1'-.:asl elu·lDfl 
d-:il:ars arid eighty-fi'le cents {S11.E5) per hour. 

AND/OR 
I 0{1 hur~IJ/ og-'"i::fl tu pay all e1,gihla emriloyaes working en tr'«! aoo~a contra::.t .a wage of nc Jess than ten 
dollars and f1fl")··-fr,•a cants (Sl0.5!:i) per hour and pn:,>,ide he-.alth bE:iefi1s with a munL'11y vnli .• s a: least as 
high a5 thP. diff<:rf:r:1:e between a mr.nth!y wage based on eleven dc~l.srs and eighly-ii\•e ce<,1s (S 11 8~) 
pEr h:iur .i,...,:::l lf-,e wqu.os1cd mo11l11ly ,w1gB ii 110 ress th<m fofl (.!~•!lats nn1J !ifl')•Jiw:i cents ($~0 55} per t1,)w. 
In eSiiC-nce, trle i:mw!oycr ppld pt"Jfjlpn of benefll!,1 irt~J!l1 hnve a monfhly v;;L;e -of two-hunrJre-d 1W£ent'f· 
f1Vi:• doll,ws ami hiily-!hroo cor11r; (.t,225.-3J) rtiit,. ocruc11s Lhc ono d:;llnr ,1nn thlriy ce11:5 (Sl JO) per hcur 
diff;,m,.-,m. 

Ph:.1ne _________________ Fax ______ ~-~----· 

Ple;n er Program NurnL~r; ____________ Type of Benefit ------------

Tow I premium paid r,e, monih· __________ .Amounl paid by employee.--------

A\JTHORiZED SIGNATURE 

(Alta.ch page~ if neuue:d [or .:idl.!itional provide-ts} 

/7,ir.~:'.i"'WJ cU:~,-Y/?,-q;, _ _;z;;,c_._____ ----

cc;i:::-~~-,- ------·D.A1 '~·~ .. ?/,, ,( ______ _ 

PRINTED NAM= 

j 
I 


