BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: August 2, 2016
or Procurement Director Award [

Contractor/Vendor Name {DBA): New Image Building Services, LL.C

Project Title/Description:
Janitorial Services Abrams Building

Purpose:
Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-13-164, Amendment No. Four (4). This contract amendment

increases service fees for each site by 0.95%, updates Exhibit C. Senvice Site and Inventory Data - Abrams Building
{fewer cleaning spaces and fixtures) and amends the County's living wage requirements. No additiona! funding
required through remainder of term (06/30/2017). Administering Department: Facilities Management.

Procurement Method:
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.20.010 Competitive Sealed Bidding, Solicitation #36839 was

conducted. On 05/12/2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an award of six (6) contracts in a cumulative amount
of $12,786,500.00 with five (5) year terms. The award inciuded the authority for the Procurement Director to
reallocate the award amounts among the contracts without further action by the Board of Supervisors provided that
the sum of the revised contract amounts did not exceed the sum of the contract award amounts. Master Agreement
MA-PO-12-856 was awarded to GCA Setvices Group Mountain States, LP dba GCA Services Group for a cumulative

5-year contract amount of $600,000.00,

MA-PO-12-656 Amendment One (1): On 08/20/2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an Amendment of Award {o
add day porter and weekend services and increase award by $181,285.00 to a cumulative amount of $781,285.00.

On 10/31/2012, MA-PO-12-656 was terminated due fo the contractor's failure to remedy chronic performance faults.

On 11/13/2012, the Board of Supervisors awarded Master Agreement MA-PO-13-164 to New Image Building
Services, LLC for a four (4) year and nine (9} month term in the amount of $911,619.20.

MA-PO-13-164 Amendment One (1): On 068/18/2013, the Board of Supervisors approved an Amendment of Award to
increase service fees by 3% and amend the County's living wage requirements.

MA-PO-13-164 Amendment Two (2): On 07/01/2014, the Board of Supervisors approved an Amendment of Award to
increase service fees by 5%, update Exhibit C.; Service Site and Inventory Data - Abrams Facility, and amend the

County's living wage requirements.

MA-PO-13-164 Amendment Three (3): On 07/07/2015, the Board of Supervisors approved an Amendment of Award
to increase service fees for each site by 1.5%, update Exhibit C: Service Site and inventory Data - Abrams Facility,
and amend the County's living wage reguirements.

Attachment: Master Agreement MA-P0-13-164, Amendment No. Four (4).

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
The Abrams building will be cleaned on a regular basis.

Public Benefit:
The Abrams building will be clean and sanitary for public use.

Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Services performed as schedufed with periodic inspections.

Retroactive:
Yes. The Contractor's request to increase fees was received June 16, 2016, which did not provide sufficient time to

review, draft and process the Amendment in time for the July 5, 2016 Board of Supervisors meeting.

B pOMd 9T B2 0 1dall ananad



Original Information

Document Type:
Effective Date: Termination Date: _

[ Expenss Amounk: §
Funding Source(s):

Departmeant Code: Contract Number (f.e.,15-123):
Prior Gontract Number {Synergen/CMS):
[ ] Revenue Amount: $

Cost to Pima County General Fund:

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [ 1Yes [JNo [] NotApplicable to Grant Awards
OYes [[JNo [ NotApplicable to Grant Awards

[dYes [JNo [ NotApplicable fo Grant Awards

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified?
Vendor is using a Social Security Number?
if Yes, atiach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73.

Amendment Information )
Document Type: MA Departrnent Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 13-164

Amendment No.:4 AMS Version No.: 11

Effective Date: 07/07/2016 New Termination Date:
K Expense [[JRevenue [X]increase [ ] Decrease Amount This Amendment: $0.00

Funding Source{s): General Fund

Cost to Pima County General Fund: $0.00

Contaet: Juhe K McWilllams, Commodity Contracts Offi cerdw.&-q, ){ }’)\-,cc(,‘_@ﬁ__,w ,7// g’/f@ %}M J/.f’%

Depariment: Procurement ~ 1/ . .G A ( ) Tha/i i, Telephong:
Department Director StgnaturelDat\a: 7 P2 M
LY
i~/ 7“/ &

{Required for Board Agenda/Addendurn Hemsf

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date:
County Administrator Signature/Date; t’ o ,@m ?‘/ 25 / / 6

/



PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION

MASTER AGREEMENT

Master Agreement No: 13000000000000000164 MA Version: 11

Deseription: Janitorial Services Abrams Building IFB 36839

Page:

1

™ ™
Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 07-07-20186
.C 51. 3rd F
130 W. Congress St. 3 Expiration Date:  06-30-2017
Tucson AZ 85701
Issued By: JULIE MCWILLIAMS . .
Phone: 5207243718 NTE Amount: = $911,613.20
Email: julie. mewiliams@pima.gov Used Amount: $622,306.25
J v,
~
NEW IMAGE BUILDING SERVICES LLC Contact: LIGIA PONCE
Phone: 520-854-8778
219 E MABEL ST
Email: Iponce@newimagebuilding.com
TUCSON AZ 85705 Terms: 0.0000 %
Days: a0
v
~\
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type: STANDARD GROUND
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid
Modification Reason
Increase unit pricing 0.95%, update sefvice site and inventory data, and amend Pima County Living Wage efleclive D7/07/2016. All other terms
and condiliens remain unchanged. Attachment: Amendment No. 4.
\ /

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and
Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the solicifation documents used to establish this agreement. Ali Transactions

and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 13000000000000000164 MA Version: 11 Page: 2
Line Description
1 FREE FORM dJanitorial Services

Service Contract Amt Service From Service To
$0.00 - -

2 Extra Services Rate Per Hour (includes washing ext grnd floo o
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % HOUR $20.78

3 Extra Services Carpet Cleaning
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % SQFT  §0.11

4 Exira Services Hard Floar Strip/Wax ST
Discount UoM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % SQFT  $0.13

‘5 Minirmum Service Charge {if less than one hour) -
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % HOUR 594.18

6 Cost for Power Wash of entryways and west patios :
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.000D % EA $138.52

7 Complete cleaning of chairs per chair R
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA §3.32



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT

NO.CNAFO 435 /LY
AMENDMENT NO. _¢

PROJECT: Janitorial Services Abrams Facilities

CONTRACTOR: New Image Building Services, LLC This number mus! appear on all
invoices, corregpnndence and
CONTRACT NO.: MA-PO-13000000000000000164 documents  pertaining  to  this

contrach,

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: Four {04)

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 11/01/12 — 06/30/17 ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: $911,6198.20
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/30/17 PRIOR AMENDMENTS: 3 0.00
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/17 AMOUNT THIS AMIENDMENT: § 0.00

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $911.618.20

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Contract for services as referenced above; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, pursuant to Article Ill — Compensation and Payment, have agreed to a
0.95% increase in Unit Price in Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, pursuant to Article Il — Compensation and Payment, have agreed to
update Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, pursuant to Article lll - Compensation and Payment, have agreed to
increase Living Wage in Exhibit D to be in compliance with COUNTY'S annual adjusted rate.

NOW, THEREFCRE, it is agreed as follows:

CHANGE: ARTICLE I — COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT:

Remove Exhibit B (AM03): Unit Prices (Net 30 Days Payment Term} in its entirety and replace with
Exhibit B {AM04): Unit Prices (Net 30 Days Payment Term) — Abrams Building.

And

Remove Exhibit C (AMO3): Service Site and Inventory Data in its entirety and replace with Exhibit C
{ANMO04): Service Site and Inventory Data — Abrams Building.

And

Remove Exhibit D: Living Wage Requirements and Certificate in its entirety and replace with Exhibit D
(AMO4): Living Wage Reguirements and Certificate.

The effective date of this Amendment shall be July 7, 2016.

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be
binding upon the parties.

REMINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

1of2



IN WITNESS THEREQOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.

PIMA COUNTY

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of Board

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

// mj

Fobin Rosen, Deputy County Attorney

i

Date

20f2

CONTRACTOR
A a4 L
Authori j re
Liaia Pnce. Maage”
Printed Name apd Title ! J
/1316
Date



“spiewsn[pe DIy aigissod 10§ {aA B3jAAS PAIRRAL 10 PABEAIAL o) Dupnpd olEueye

LE'BLD'LS

£6'7003

Lol

g ARt SN0y Ui ayl Jeus lseBBng of
Jopusn Al UOHEDYIIOA SBUBHILOIMI (e ADiins 5] 98lURenl 1DUUES LINRDD A1 Leie] BieIBSaL B AMUNDIE B) 29633 5L 5 12345 §I) uo poppacsd uo

i
ZETY .

TZE5als TEHES v e eeis

\TOELLS 51765 I (873

Lol baciat ozZy L5

6 Tans Troes [T TT5s

FTIeres TLI005 o 1025
[enuUY papuapeg IOy aspg hmm%hn__ﬁ sam

RESTIEITE

13)us 0) abpeq sey josiuadns A|uc ‘Buyppng ui yday a2 sAsy

‘Bupunnoea 'Buiddow Ayep pasu sease ajgng
Alyius exe 'Ayep weaD sWoo) asuaiajuen
'S18pjay ou ‘ash u) s1asuads|p j2as Jafog,
jusuiesl] Allgp paau SUIRIp ID0Y ZE

(83 i} UBEp BAIR DA Aepinjeg

' §@9]AIaS apiIads 8N g

P D5TAId “|BAD] GIIAIBS JURHNG Ay POIEN|EAD BG EM PIG DUL [IAB] BHAIDS JUSIING Sitasasdel (Dapays) BAIE MORDA

apInG st paptacid $1 Sanagueyy ANSoRL WAL (PRUDE 4

101

1500 Alea ), (eoy) saduag (ppy|  EF

1500 Auop [tio L soojarag |ppy| 21

ifBia Jad sieys jo Suweajn aphweg| B

soited |saM pug sABmARUS |0 ySeAs 1amog Joj 15008 Ol
{0y suo voyy ssop J)) elieys sl wnuuyy| 6

yhed xepydulg 100)4 iSOG BIXT

Hbsad Suuesys jedien saciusg mxg

{amopup 1000 pusl 1xe SulyseM SapNpUL N0 184 a|EY BanjAleg vix3

50IJAIDE |0 AAdE 1y HGiXT 10y SasAIRg [BUCHINPY

TE'G6L 18IS

ajejeAy SINoH

[ILE LYY ITEITE]

0] Guga)a g

Apjewxaddy

Ju'béid Juasinn

sSAUPPY

(bt + T4 5U[] IR10L (UL SHOZ-5402[ §

LEBID{E (G144 aup) 1500 Alwoy, |eI0) MoJag Pals| Ea3|AI9g | ppY ¥

CPSLLYSIS (OW ZL % £# #ur) eaoqy pals] 1se?) Aea) jeio ] [

B i oTvT

; m_m"mmmmmm mem SELFRTIE i i i asoqy pajs] ealatag jualing 3son Ajpuoy oy | €

orl - winay g Bl PZIEV'GLLPEIS 4 LFR'TIS i rieY s $LL20 s pacy g Ajunog 'S psee seaedg pouesis Aunng Suimmng sweigy 1
SINOYUE WAy tauod Aegq aaeatag Jubiy @jneag KB g ouf

Aysap [uatag ues|] oy Enliuy papusxg agg D2IMIDE puEpUE)S 14 'bg Bujuzsny {ahep} aztasag HRILICH]D 43igE ALnDes pesy sapAojdiug,

sA3{#ar4 SWEINY Uafleao]

INIQTINE SWyHaY - (SWHA1, LINGWNAYd AVG 0F L13N) S301dd LN - lrewWY) 8 LI8Hxg



Lol

SIRRRINY D Pk D ] g Aea] et B aa E=3 e i = ] i I 3 o EJ 3 M o 3 3 H s £y AT EEET EITETE TR G RBFEy 8 (5] R
ok C I o &l o 3 B o gl 0 G i) C 1 o B WIE HEUFINIT Ao UT D NENE] S (RET| AT Ripe s seeay ERTER 1
Bty Kqrg [ Latusng F " . el
Satledig taurdyp | tesusdug | oeseane Smlirzg e awneyn | e ey | wesusdug satusdup | urusing wog LTt ARG 14 by (o] w3y B AT gl pasy Sasdordug,
g LA g ey (ETE U] e g - Ay = Y paL amaL | rdvama) . LTI -y
dyo s, [ j? e Bang puain: THENIEG LTy uogEIa
T puaymey | RTHAL | mesLety | oaga | SR ] ey [T frmeg | R | e | e rog progpoy | LR {pasLmed mumoL | may g bimaidey | jobaif maung
o
inoy,

TTLRIvA SIVREY Y 4NOND

DRIGING e vaay




EXHIBIT D (AMO04): LIVING WAGE REQUIREMENTS AND CERTIFICATE

This solicitation is subject to the Pima County living wage requirements as provided in the Pima County
Procurement Code section 11.38 which specifies that a living wage requirement be included in County
contracts for specific services.

Contractors entering into eligible contracts with Pima County for the covered services shall pay a living
wage to their eligible employees for the hours expended providing services to Pima County. Eligible
employees shall receive a wage not less than $11.85 per hour. A contractor may pay its eligible
employees a wage of no less than $10.55 per hour if the contractor provides health benefits with a
monthly value at least as high as the difference between that wage and a monthly wage based on $11.85
per hour. Contractors shall include all costs necessary for complete compliance to the living wage
requirement. Pima County Title 11. Chapter 38. Pima County Living Wage can be referenced at the

following link.

https://'www. municode.com/library/az/pima_county/codes/code of ordinances?nodeld=TIT141PICOPRCO
CH11.38PICOLIWA

in bid preparation, Contractors will need to consider the possibility of increased administrative costs. The
following is a brief description of key Living Wage reporting requirements. These are not limited to but
include:
Cne time reports: Due at the beginning term of each contract/renewal

—> Payroll calendar

—> Certificate of Living Wage Payments Form

—> Master Listing of employees eligible to wark on Pima County jobs

-> Listing of Subcontractors to be used (if applicable)
Staffing Plans, {ncluding Subcontractors (work schedules): Due prior to work performed to enable the
Compliance Officer to rate check and interview employees; If there is not sufficient time prior to
performing work, then a plan must be submitted as soon as possible after work is performed:

—> Name of employee(s) who will be working

—> Where work is performed

—-> Approximate time-frame work will be performed

—> Revised plan IF any information changed from the original staffing plan

Payroll Reports: Must be provided to the Compliance Officer 7 days after EVERY pay period
—> Statement of Compliance
—> Payroll Summary Reports:
¢ Narme of all employees on a Pima Counly job
s Totaf hours worked/rate of pay/gross pay/paycheck number
e Support documentation for this information
o Signed “Statermment of Compliance” even if no payroll performed

Subcontracted Labor (if applicable): Packets are required to be submitted to Pima County's Compliance
Officer as soon as the Subcontractor is issued payment. This includes:
-> A letter signed by subcontractor indicating that laborers associated with the work billed on
their attached invoice were paid at or above the Living Wage required rate.
—> the check # and date which this invoice was paid should be noted.
—> Attach the appropriate staffing plans {work schedules) of the subcontractor to this invoice. The
subcontractor employee payroll check# needs to be noted beside their employee (s) name.

REMINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LLEFT BLANK



PiiA COUNTY PROCUREMENT
130 W. CONGRESS ST., 3RD FLOOR
_ TUCSON, ARIZONA B5701-1317
TELEPHONE (520} 724-8161, FAX (520) 222-1484

CERTIFICATION OF LIVING WAGE PAYMENTS

This firm certlfies that it will meet all specifications, terms, and conditions contained in the Living
Wage Contract Ordinance; AND that if labor is subcontracted, subcontractors will be held to the

exact terms that are required of this firm.

=

ol
P
S
S
=
3
B~
3
@

o i Siticad (4G

xpiain all deviations In writlng.

- (PLEASE CHECK ONE(8) THAT APPLY)
1 | do heraby mgree to pay ail aligible employees working on the above listed contract at least eleven
¢ dollars and eighty-five cents ($11.85) per hour.

ANDIOR

| do heraby agree fo pay all ellgible employees working an the above contrast a wage of no lass than ten
- dollars and fifty-five cenis ($10.55) per hour and provide health benefits with a monthly value at least as
' high as the diffarence between a monthly wage based on eleven dollars and eighty-fiva cants {$11.85) :
© per hour and the requested monthly wage if na less than ten dollars and fifty-five cants ($10.55) per hour. !

in essence, the gmpiover paid portion of henafits must have a monthiy value of two-hundred twenty- :

gyf? dollars and thirty-three cents ($226.33). This equals the one dollar and thitty cents ($1.30) per hour

ifforence.

Providers Name:

Address: " _ Y _ _
Plan or Program Number: — _Typeé:of Benefit: - -

Total premium paid per manth: __ Amount pald by employee:,__

R e O

{Atiach ;ﬁages if needed for additional providers)

COMPANYMAME.. ... .

AUTHORIZED SIGNATHHE:

Monpaers

TITLE OF AUTHORIZED

Revised 10/22/15



