
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: _M_a~y_1_7~,_2_0_1_6 _______ _ 

ContractorNendor Name (OBA): ISS Facility Services, Inc. 

Project Title/Description: 
Janitorial Services for Outlying B Facilities 

Purpose: 

or Procurement Director Award D 

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-12-653, Amendment No. Four (4). This contract amendment 
increases service fees for each site by 0.95%, updates Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying B (Add: 
Corona de Tucson, Avra Valley #1 and #2, Green Valley, Randolph Park, and new high school. Discontinue: 175 W 
Irvington.) and amends the County's living wage requirements. No additional funding required through remainder of 
term (06/30/2017). 

Administering Department: Facilities Management. 

Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010 Competitive Sealed Bidding, Solicitation #36839 was 
conducted. On 05/12/2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an award of six (6) contracts in a cumulative amount 
of $12,786,500.00 with five (5) year terms. The award included the authority for the Procurement Director to 
reallocate the award amounts among the contracts without further action by the Board of Supervisors provided that 
the sum of the revised contract amounts did not exceed the sum of the contract award amounts. Master Agreement 
MA-P0-12-653 was approved for a cumulative 5-year contract amount of $3, 151,500.00. 

Amendment 1: On 06/18/2013, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract amendment to increase service fees 
for each site by 3%, update Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying B, and amend the County's living 
wage requirements. 

Amendment 2: On 07/01/2014, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract amendment to increase service fees 
for each site by 2.5%, update Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying B, and amend the County's living 
wage requirements. 

Amendment 3: On 07/07/2015, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract amendment to increase service fees 
for each site by 1.5%, uupdate Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying B, and amend the County's living 
wage requirements. 

Attachment: Master Agreement MA-P0-12-653, Amendment No. Four (4). 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
County buildings will be cleaned on a regular basis. 

Public Benefit: 
County buildings will be clean and sanitary for public use. 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Services performed as scheduled with periodic inspections. 

Retroactive: 
No 



Qriginal Information 

Document Type: ______ Department Code:----- Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ______ _ 

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ------
O Expense Amount: $ O Revenue Amount: $ ------------Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 

D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Yes D No O Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 
Amendment Information 

Document Type:.::Mc:A_:__ ____ Department Code: c..P..c:O'----- Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):-'1.::2-__:6:..:5:..:3 ____ _ 

Amendment No.: 4 AMS Version No.: 15 ------------
Effective Date: 07/07/2016 New Termination Date: 

-~~~~~~~~~ 

ig\ Expense D Revenue [;g) Increase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 0.00 --------
Funding Source(s): General Fund 

Cost to Pima County General Fund:
2
$:..:0cc.O:..:D __________________________ _ 

· t n,.,.,,:,~ "1~1x)/C, 4 l ii IJ;, 
Department: Procurement / Ip Telephone: 

----------
Department Director S igna ture/Dat f-':!,;,,,.o=c::......<ae:a.L:w:.=:::::..-=_L4f'-~=,;~t'f:__-::-
De puty County Administrator Signature/Date: ,f'"~ 2- :::-; {,. 

County Administrator Signature/Date: , ____ __::::___i_:~tf:.:::;~::f:~~~~~~~L~Zl~l)_'k,~_ 
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 



MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

THIS JS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 12000000000000000653 

Description: Janitorial Services Outlying B Facilities IFB 36839 

Pima County Procurement Department 

130 W. Congress SI. 3rd Fl 

Tucson AZ. 85701 

Issued By: JULIE MCWILLIAMS 

Phone: 5207243718 

Email: julie.mcwilliams@pima.gov 

ISS FACILITY SERVICES INC 

3860 S PALO VERDE STE 308 

TUCSON AZ 85714 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: STANDARD GROUND 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 

MA Version: 15 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

Days: 

Initiation Date: 07-07-2015 

Expiration Date: 06-30-2017 

NTEAmount: 

Used Amount: 

HOWARD KORN 

520-514-5422 

$3,151,500.00 

$2,418,316.20 

howard.kom@us.issworld.com 

0.0000 % 

30 

Page: 1 

Increase unit pricing 0.95°/o, update service site and inventory data, and amend Pima County Living Wage effective 7n/2016. All other terms and 
conditions remain unchanged. Attachments: Master Agreement, Amendment #4. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and 

Conditions, and requirements that are included in-or referenced by the solicitation documents used to establish this agreement. All Transactions 
and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

Master Agreement No: 12000000000000000653 MA Version: 15 Page: 2 

Line Descri tion 

Janitorial Services Outlying B Facilities 
Service Contract Amt Service From Service To 
$0.00 07-05-2015 06-30-2017 

2 FREE FORM Janitorial Services 
Service Contract Amt Service From Service To 
SO.OD 07-05-2015 06-30-2017 

3 Extra Svc Per Hour {includes washing ext grnd floor windows) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
Q.QQQQ Dfo HOUR $14.87 

4 Extra Services Carpet Cleaning p/sqft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % SOFT $0.09 

5 Extra Services Hard Floor Strip/Wax p/sqft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 %1 SOFT $0.16 

6 Minimum Service Charge (if less than one hour) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
Q.QQQQ Dfo EA $27.04 

7 Cost for Power Wash of sidewalk p1ob sm up to 1000 sq ft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA 527.04 

B Cost for Power Wash of sidewalk p/job mdm up to 2500 sq ft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 °/o EA $29.75 

9 Cost for Power Wash of sidewalk p/job lrg over 2500 - 4000 s 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 %1 EA $32.45 

10 Complete cleaning of chairs per chair 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 Ofo EA $2.7 



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT 

PROJECT: Janitorial Services for Outlying B Facilities 

CONTRACTOR: ISS Facility Services, Inc. 

CONTRACT NO.: MA-P0-12000000000000000653 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: Four (04) 

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 07/01/12 - 06/30/17 
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/30/17 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/17 

CONTRACT 

NO. Nk-P0-1:i.-to.3 
AMENDME1~T NO. ~-· __ 
This number must appear 
invoices, correspondence 
documents pertaining to 
contract. 

ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
PRIOR AMENDMENTS: 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

on all 
and 
this 

$ 3,151,500.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 3 151 500.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Contract for services as referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article Ill - Compensation and Payment, have agreed to a 
0.95% increase in Unit Price of Exhibit B; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article Ill - Compensation and Payment, have agreed to 
update Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article Ill - Compensation and Payment, have agreed to 
increase Living Wage in Exhibit D in order to be in compliance with COUNTY'S annual adjusted rate. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

CHANGE: ARTICLE Ill -COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT: 

And 

And 

Remove Exhibit B (AM03): Unit Prices (Net 30 Days Payment Term) in its entirety and replace with 
Exhibit 8 (AM04): Unit Prices (Net 30 Days Payment Term) - Outlying 8. 

Remove Exhibit C (AM03): Service Site and Inventory Data in its entirety and replace with Exhibit C 
(AM04): Service Site and Inventory Data - Outlying 8. 

Remove Exhibit D (AM03): Living Wage Requirements and Certificate in its entirety and replace with 
Exhibit D (AM04): Living Wage Requirements and Certificate. 

The effective date of this Amendment shall be July 7, 2016. 

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the parties. 



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

PIMA COUNTY 
co~ 

-
Chair, Board of Supervisors Authorized Officer Signature 

Date ~J~~n~:22 

ATTEST 

Clerk of Board 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Tobin Rosen, Deputy Coun ltmnay-

Date 



EXHIBIT B fAM04): UNIT PRICES /NET 30 DAY PAYMENT TERMS). OUTLYING B 

Loca11on OuUaylng 8 current Freq. or Approxlmnto!y 
P1lclng for 

Pricing for Full 
L1ne # Addron Standard Extended Annual Sile Spi,clHc Service• 

'Employees need sacurity check clearance Service !day1) Clunlno Sq. FL 
Service' 

Servi~' 

Sllerirl Coron• dq Tucson• Clo,ll'd 2·20,13 16321 S Hou hlon RU ""° $000 sooo 
A~ul! Pmt,olioi, "Aj" Wuy • 2605 E. Aj<, Woy M·' 29,900 !2.561,24 $5,JS4.76 43 75 
Greon Valley c1,n,c 601 N La Canada M·F 1,7SO $47278 $537.25 "' Heatth,WMet Rogers 175 W lnr1ngton M·F 7,JOO $000 $0.00 21.75 

Grn~" valley oa,1. ce,n~, Jud,ei~I c~u,ts 501 La Canada M-F 3.550 $200.77 S520.25 " ,Juv,rnlle Com1 C<>Unty ;.tlmt1~y Olficu' 2335 E A,aWn "·' 8,900 $748.26 $1,55366 $8.979 09 none 5pmto12am 13.5 

,lw,~nH~ C'>"'l Publi~ Oo1m>det~ Ollie<,• 2337 E. A)O Woy M·' 5.400 S5E9.19 $1.231 42 $7,070 34 5pmto12am rn 
Justen!~ C:<>url r.n,m,r• 2225 E A,owa M·Sat 115.000 $10,799 56 $22.571.29 $129.50505 Claon ttlUt\s after eve use. Sa!. Ct 5Pmlo12nm 181 5 

Autopsy c,cludod. must amve bofo<e 
Forensic sc;ence Conler l e«lud,ng 077 sq nor ou1opsy room) closmg, ne~d 10 cioon patio area. 

2825 Oi,t. Strool 5 •porwook full T,023 $040 01 S"il55.47 $11,465 54 otserva!ion hos glass to clean 4 pm-12 am '" '" K,no Teen Cen1or·Hea~t, 2ao1 E. Ap:, Way r,,.F 5,300 $649 56 $738.13 SB.857 59 none 5Pmto12am ''" 
" L•brary-Arrvaca.Janional and Landscape cs Include, watenng land1.,.po, weeo,. 

5th S1rne1 "·' 2.200 $754.29 $857,15 $10.285 78 trn,h, debrts., yard non-busine., hrs 

" L1tr,o')'·Grnen va1-,y 001 N. La Canada Dr M·Sa1 13,000 !1,515 14 Sl.721.75 S20.661 DO 9pmtoBom 

'"' " 5tF<•rift.GhootHll! flang,,• il·l2 10001 S. Rrta Rd M-F 5.692 $1,408 41 S1.600.46 $19.205 55 6-12 change~ !o lull servtco eamto5pm " " c'ihenlf.G,-,,~n Vallu,' 601 La Canada M-F 4.000 5503 75 $1.17623 !6.764 94 none 5pm101:!am '" ,, s1,~n!l,!ian ~avlc,· 2545 E. A Wa, M·F 6,000 S683.03 !l,427 53 $6.100 33 nono oam105pm '" " Sha,;fl .lflfJTf. C'ol'.n!r.r' 6868 5 Plumller M·F 45,700 $5.244 41 $5,0595£3 $71.514 71 Two<lQ hmt!ianrtors, Ulled aam105om "" " Sli<•rl!t. Property U !:v,d••ncll' 1600 E. Bonson Hwy M·F 2,000 $507.31 $1,05027 $6.007 66 none 5pm1ol2am rn 

" 5h~rofl. lloblo• J,met,on Station• 10140W AoWa Tuesday on~ 1.350 $359.45 $751 25 $4,313.40 Oam·Spm 

" RecorOs Warehouse (bldg 17500. ont1 clean front omccs) 1640 E. Bonson H M·F 3.555 .$<127.Q;l S892 46 $5,124.20 5 pm!o 12 am 

'" Kmo Se!V•ce Conlo, 27<;;7EA)oWay "' 20,400 $2.345 75 $4,604 71 S20.161 02 Must cloon niyAM befo,e opo" 6 am1o 9am 4175 

" Columhu• Btont:h L,brary 4350 E. 22na s.t,eel M·Sat 14,980 S\.B75 09 S2. 130 70 S25.509 43 9Pmto6am w 

" Qu,nt:ie Douglas l.Jb<ary 1565 E. :i6th 51Joet M.Sot 10.600 s1.rn4 56 51,l57.45 Sl0,209 45 9pmtoBam 1925 

" ~1"'"'" Branch L11lrnry 3770 S. M,.,.,nRO M.So1 10,000 $1,lOJ 69 Sl.345.10 $16.141 21 none gpmto6am 20 75 

" Volenc,a Branch L,o,ary 202 W. Valonc,a Rd M.Sa1 H.700 Sl,667.14 $2.14447 $25.7JJ 60 nono ' mto8am " " El Pueblo L,brary 101 W. IMn!}lon Rd M·S.at J,700 $577.03 15506:1 

'" Santa Rosa Library 1075 S. 101h Avo $951.74 !1.001.52 

" P&Fl Contmentol G1een V•lloy (•top •orvtce) 
1100 Wl11tohou,o Con)'On RU, 

$000 sooo 
Conhrrnntal 

w Shr.ri1111an9or' 1640 E. Valoncia $!145.20 51,077.&6 

" Cl,ild<ons Advocacy Conlor 2397E. A Wo, $1.93J.73 53.632.51 

'" Sohuor~a Ubrary cs 725 W, Via RanchO Sohuonla 5674 16 S7lffi.09 

" TB Chnic • Abrams 2000E. District 5548.74 $623,57 

" Electmn• Buid1no 6550 S. Country Club !.2,0B:1"~8 $4,312.67 

" lr,v~otnx,Fll Po1n1,cr,l,lp d"oing B.J1-1J tonf,11lv~ly 3810 5 Evans $000 $0.00 

" Ou1n:,o Douglas Annax BldO 949.951 E 35th St '"' 5000 

" Sohuama Lanom Tra,10,. ,lop ••Nice June 1, 2013 16£05 S La Cnnado Dr $0.00 $0.00 

OS PC WIN. PECOC (under con1t1ue1lon) (omen son,lc~, building! 3434 22nd St 7da s 35,000 $3,320.91 5J,n3 7U '"' 
" Healtn depl warehou,e 1505 Apache Park Pl "·' 1484 ssaa 43 $611867 $8,024 05 Jan lots havo no key, nrr!\le befon, close 3pmto5pm " 
" Comna oe Tucson WW 1100 W S.ahuanta Rd T, Th 1200 $337.50 !705 37 $8,464.40 Janlof5 hnve no key, anrva beforo clo,e 7amto4pm Clean dnyt'11o ono/. no ke\f> <Ssuod to )anrto"' " 
" Avta Vallo " 10000 Sn dor H,11 Rd 

'· Th 
1156 !450.:14 $950 82 S11,517.7Il Janrto11 have no ke . on-We t>oforn close 7amto4pm Cl<!an doytme on , no kc ;,,ued lo an~oro " 

1<,r2 



EXHIBIT 8 /AM04): UNIT PRICES (NET JO DAY PAYMENT TERMS). OUTLYING 8 

Addron 
Lm:atl<>n Outlaylno B 

'Employees need security check c!carnnce 
Current Fn,q. er Approximately 
Seivlcu ld•y•) Cloonlng Sq. Ft 

40 A.ra Valley #2 10000 Snyder H,11 R~ T, Th 3100 

10000 Old Nogales Hwy T. Tl• 44\iO 

42 Randol~~ Pars RWRO T. Th 1204 

43 New Hrgh Sct,ool Southside 

44 Total Mcnth!y Coot Cum,nt Servi cu L11ted Abcve 

45 Total YaArly Cost L11\0<l Above {Lln11 #JO x 12 MCI 

" Extra SeMce, Hard Floor Stnp/Wa• plsq~ 

" M,mmum Serv,ce Chaf!J• (of Ion than one hour) 

" CoM for PowerWa1h of •ldewa11< plJcb ,m up 10 1000 sq n 

" Cos I fot PowerWa,h of si!lewaik pl1ob mdm up to 2500 oq ft 

" Co,t to, Powe, Wa,h or s,dewaik ,il1ob lry over 2500. 4000 ,q n 

'" Complele cloamng or choir, por cMtr 

" Ad~l So,vlcosTotal Mon\hly Cm1 

s, Add"I Services Tela! Yearly Coit 

·• PCWIN building I• undor ccn11rnctlcn. occupancy e,p...,ted In Augu1t 2012. It will bn a 24f7 opcrallon. Ploaoe quote fer entlm yea~• 1ervlce. 

Prlclng f<>f 
Standord 
s11ivlcu' 

5114.00 

$973 59 

$270 44 

$170 44 

S297.40 

$64E D5 

$31.45 

$3.939.14 

Pricing fer Full 
Scivlco' 

S1,449 22 

S11.683 00 

$3.:145 30 

$3,245.JO 

$3,569 BJ 

S7,788 72 

SJ89 44 

:,;\,,\),'.\.~(,,~!,1,,,J1,; 
S47,270.B3 

• Yellow ""'" (shodedl 1opra,ent• current 10rvlc11 !eve!. The bid will bi, evaluated by cum,nt sciv!ce level. Pleaou provide •ltomate pricing !or Increased"' reduced urvlce level for 
poulble future ad)uolment~. 

2 or2 

Sile Sp...,lnc Seivlce1 
Hcun, Available 

tc Clean 

110.537.07 Jana!ocs Mve no key. arnve boforn close 7om lo 4 pm 

Dey Service Night Service Doy Perter 

Potential Weakly 
Minimum 
Manhcuro 



"'"''""°"""'"'" '""' 'Emph,y<e« "'"d """"!/ <he<O cl,•a,ai><oo 

...... .,_., .............. 1 ............... , ........... .. 

.... ,. .... ,.~.,,,~ .... 

lo""'""°"""'"n~ 
~~'"'""""''"'"' 

""••"'"'"'··· 

o.n,~!lr>,O">A""'"""'"""'"·''·'' ,,,,..,,,,,,,., ..... ,~-. .. ,,, 

'" ..... v ..... ,, 
40 •~V•"-" 

"-"'""''"" 
"'""''~""""""'o 

,rsw,......,~,, 

,,.,. •nw, 
,ll'E•nw, 
rr,;ron,,., 

""'"''"'' "°', onw., 

'""'""""' 
"''"""~-"' 
""E •nw, , ..... ~ .. """ 
"""car,,~, 

iO•OEa""""',... 

'"" '""'' 
1,,."Df ""'~""' 

"'" u .. ,,. .. , 
:,,;;!wv...,~s, 

"'" """"'"~"' 
""'"'"'-;:,;°,,.';,:~ru .. c..,,.,.,a, 

""' v.--~ 
'"" AnW•• 
1''W Vo"°"'""""'°"" 

e,.,OSC.n,,,,,O..o 

~'105 Em, 

'"'""''"c""'o' 

,,tt,•-.. e .. ,o, 
,,mwo ..... .,,,, 

'"""'"''"''""~ 
""""'" "'w"'~ 

< ............ , .............. .,. 
"'""•l••r•I ...... 
'~'""'" 
"'"""" •= ,,.,..,._,., 

·--· ·~'"'"" 
'""''""' "" , .. """' "'"'' 

'""" ,,,.._,,, 

·-•'""I 
'''" 

"""""' '"' ,._, ... 
, .. ., ..... 

,oc-w ....... _.,,, 
··-·-"" "°" ,,..,_,"' 

'"' 

"""' 

""" 

"" 

,, .. ,c .... , 

e,,, 

mal 
,.,,1 

' 

plllall C l'IMD~i· SElll/lCE SITE ANO !flVEflltlRYDATA .OUTI.YlNC D 

.. , 

,, ., 

.. ,, 
' 

......... , 
....... ~ .. Oh .. _,,. 

,,, 

"""""'' ....... ... 
Dh '"'"' 

,, 
' 

..... , .... ·-...... L0<'" "'''"' D,r . ........... ..,,_ .. , .... ~. 

-

.. 
"'"" 

"' 

, .... .... ... ... . ,,. ... .,., ........ . 

.,I 

,,.,..,, ... , 
°" ..... ,. 

""''"''~" 

""'"'~'"'' 
1 ........... 

... .... . . ....... . 

, m,d,.-. '"''""""" 
" ....... ,,... 

.......... .... 
o,,-.... , 

.. .. 
o ........ 

..... , 



EXHIBIT D (AM04): LIVING WAGE REQUIREMENTS AND CERTIFICATE 

This solicitation is subject to the Pima County living wage requirements as provided in the Pima County 
Procurement Code section 11.38 which specifies that a living wage requirement be included in County 
contracts for specific services. 

Contractors entering into eligible contracts with Pima County for the covered services shall pay a living 
wage to their eligible employees for the hours expended providing services to Pima County. Eligible 
employees shall receive a wage not less than $11.85 per hour. A contractor may pay its eligible 
employees a wage of no less than $10.55 per hour if the contractor provides health benefits with a 
monthly value at least as high as the difference between that wage and a monthly wage based on $11.85 
per hour. Contractors shall include all costs necessary for complete compliance to the living wage 
requirement. Pima County Title 11. Chapter 38. Pima County Living Wage can be referenced at the 
following link. 

https://www.municode.com/library/az/pima county/codes/code of ordinances?nodeld= TIT11 PICOPRCO 
CH11.38PICOLIWA 

In bid preparation, Contractors will need to consider the possibility of increased administrative costs. The 
following is a brief description of key Living Wage reporting requirements. These are not limited to but 
include: 
One time reports: Due at the beginning term of each contracUrenewal 

-> Payroll calendar 
-> Certificate of Living Wage Payments Form 
-> Master Listing of employees eligible to work on Pima County jobs 
-> Listing of Subcontractors to be used (if applicable) 

Staffing Plans, Including Subcontractors (work schedules): Due prior to work performed to enable the 
Compliance Officer to rate check and interview employees; If there is not sufficient time prior to 
performing work, then a plan must be submitted as soon as possible after work is performed: 

-> Name of employee(s) who will be working 
-> Where work is performed 
-> Approximate time-frame work will be performed 
-> Revised plan IF any information changed from the original staffing plan 

Payroll Reports: Must be provided to the Compliance Officer 7 days after EVERY pay period 
-> Statement of Compliance 
-> Payroll Summary Reports: 

• Name of all employees on a Pima County job 
• Total hours worked/rate of pay/gross pay/paycheck number 
• Support documentation for this information 
• Signed "Statement of Compliance" even if no payroll performed 

Subcontracted Labor (if applicable): Packets are required to be submitted to Pima County's 
Compliance Officer as soon as the Subcontractor is issued payment. This includes: 

-> A letter signed by subcontractor indicating that laborers associated with the work billed on 
their attached invoice were paid at or above the Living Wage required rate. 

-> the check# and date which this invoice was paid should be noted. 
-> Attach the appropriate staffing plans (work schedules) of the subcontractor to this invoice. The 

subcontractor employee payroll check# needs to be noted beside their employee {s) name. 

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank) 



A 
PIMA COUNTY 
- fllot"J~tl1Ulf -

PIMA COUNTY PROCUREMENT 
130'.'.J. CONGRESS ST .• 3RD FLOOR 

TUC$QN, ARIZONA 057U<·13i7 
TELEPHONE (520) 72•1-11101_ FAX (520) 222·f•'IB·1 

CERTIFICATION OF LIVING WAGE PAYMENTS 

This firm certifies tt1at it will meet all specifications, lerms, and conditions contained in the Livlttg 
Wago Contract Ordinance; AND that If labor ls subcontracted, subcontractors \Viii be held to the 
exacl tenns that aro roquirad of this rJrm. 

YosL No___ If no, you must explain all deviations in writing. 

CompJnyNo1me· ;r",{,//itt~~///'7 r£'":Y}:'/&·&~ ~::z;:;~,,.. 
Description of Service5: v'#/fa,..-,y 4;?!-- /r-<,(' (. ?e---:,:r __________ _ 

D 

MY'Lw,," .f' 
I/ ) !Yl-'/&/1,e 

(PLEASE CHECK ONE(S) THAT APPLY) 
I do ~re::iy agr£·<! to pay all eiiglbi-a employees workrr~;1 on the ;;tiavo lit.led conlrd,:;1 al ~a!il e10·1011 
d,::Jl!.its .;rd eighly-five cent!: (S11.B5) per hour. 

AND/OR 
I 110 he!;;lr; i1fF'2a to pay :111 eGgil1I<: emplo-1eas w:irldng un 1rm abo~e cart1r;;c1 a wage ofnc les.s lhan 1en 
rlollnrs ;;;;d fifty·!i••e cents fSl:0.55) p.!r hour and pn:;i,idB health bEnefi:s with a mcnL'ity vaiL'e at laast aS­
tllfih as tne d.if:ren,:e het'/lee-_,.., a mn-ntn!y w,;ge based en e!a\/e., dc-ilars and eighty·fr:e ce;;ts (S 11 8-5) 
per ,'-'Ju~ ;FrJ th::- i!xJt:'.'.!£lecl mo11tnly wag,;, if no lUS!i th,111 ieri d0llnts nnd f1fl~·-1iv'f: 17,;:1)l5 \$K155} pi:: hour. 
In c£senct. vm e11q>loyo1 pnld por1lon oi t,enefirs trhJ~I_ h;_1v,., .a .111o:1n(l1fy v@·..:e of tw.:..t1undf'!;'.d tw2nw· 
fiv"' tlc:olliJrs arm lrml)··!hruu con1G (1·225.JJi Tl11t, i.H.lv-:ll:!. Lrie one ~liar .;nQ tlllrtt cen~s (Sl 30) per hour 
difforur;i,:,;. 

Providers Nome:-----------------

Addres::;: 

Phan!:!. _________________ Fax _________ , ______ _ 

Pl;;n er Program Nurnb-=!r .. ____________ Type of Benefil -~----------

Tot.JI premium pairl ptF month· _________ ,Arnounl pafd by ornploi,·ee: --------

(Attach page!; ii nt.::cdc,d foraddition£il providers.} 

PRINTED H.tl.Mi:: 


